GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2017

S D SENATE BILL 560

SENATE BILL 560 PROPOSED HOUSE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE S560-PCS45488-TC-50

Short Title: Clarify Cleveland Board of Education Election. (Local)

Sponsors:

Referred to:

April 3, 2017

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT TO CLARIFY THE PROCESS FOR ELECTION OF THE CLEVELAND COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17 18

19

SECTION 1. Section 3.1 of S.L. 2017-78 reads as rewritten:

"SECTION 3.1. Notwithstanding the Plan for the Merger of the Cleveland County, Kings Mountain District, and Shelby City Schools and S.L. 2004-41, as amended by S.L. 2007-49, beginning with the 2017 elections, members of the Cleveland County Board of Education shall be elected in elections conducted on a partisan basis, as provided in G.S. 163-291. <u>Unaffiliated candidates shall be nominated by petition as provided in G.S. 163-296.</u> Vacancies for members elected in 2017 and thereafter shall be filled as provided in G.S. 115C-37.1."

SECTION 2. S.L. 2017-78 is amended by adding a new section to read:

"SECTION 3.3. Notwithstanding the petition signature requirements of G.S. 163-296, for the 2017 elections for the Cleveland County Board of Education only, petitions for an unaffiliated candidate to be placed upon the ballot for that office shall be signed by at least 500 voters of Cleveland County qualified to vote in the Cleveland County Board of Education election according to the voter registration records of the Bipartisan State Board of Elections and Ethics Enforcement as of January 1, 2017."

SECTION 3. This act is effective when it becomes law.

